


















Supplemental Information for Stables: 
 
1. There will be no equines boarded at this facility.  
 
11. Single phase project- from date of permit acquisition to completion estimated time frame of 
2 months. 
 
14.  As a member of PATH International, the non-profit is required to abide by standards for 
animal welfare and safety and health.  These do include manure maintenance, which is 
removed daily and placed in a dumpster.  The dumpster is emptied and hauled away weekly by 
Waste Management.  Additionally, the equines on site are dewormed every two months to help 
reduce the spread of pests via fecal matter.  There are pest management systems in place that 
do not include the use of any chemicals.  No harmful or toxic chemicals are used to maintain 
the property and should have minimal impact on the environment.  The property owner 
manages dust control through sprinkling the grounds when dry and equine activities take place.  
This is also part of the equine welfare standards for PATH International.  Traffic will be guided 
via the main, public land access road and not through the neighborhood.  The proposed equine 
activities have minimal noise impact.  Additionally, as before mentioned, there are no 
immediate neighbors on the sides of the property where proposed operations will occur.  
Safety lighting will follow WC guidelines for commercial use and will be turned off when 
operations do not occur.   
 



PROJECT PROPOSAL 
 
Equisol Adaptive Horsemanship’s Mission Statement: 
To promote the well-being of individuals with special needs through equine assisted services. 
 
Equisol Adaptive Horsemanship provides adaptive horsemanship lessons to individuals with 
physical, cognitive and social/emotional special needs.  Our mantra is horses, happiness, health. 
 
Purpose: 
The nature of the activities to be conducted and the purposes to be promoted or carried out by 
Equisol Adaptive Horsemanship shall be exclusively charitable, scientific or educational within 
the meaning of Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and shall include the 
following: to promote the well-being of individuals with special needs and shall provide, promote, 
and encourage the benefits of equine assisted services; to foster educational techniques in the 
field of therapeutic riding and equine assisted services, to individuals within Reno and 
surrounding areas. 
 
Project Proposal: 
To operate a commercial, non-profit and for-profit business that offers horsemanship lessons to 
the public.  The venue (11420 Fir Drive, Reno 89506) and equines are leased by both businesses 
from a private party (the owner of said equines and property).   
There are 10 equines on site.  Horse boarding and horse shows open to the pubilc will not 
occur.  Operating hours: Tuesdays – Saturdays 7AM – 7PM, by appointment only.  Projected 
maximum number of participants served in a week: 60 (average 12 per day).  There are plans to 
host periodical special events; fundraiser, demonstrative and educational, 2-4 times per year 
for which any required licenses will be acquired through Washoe County.  All commercial 
horsemanship activity will take place on the property and not on the surrounding property, land 
or parks.  
 
Additionally, per Washoe County development requirements for commercial barn operations, 
the plan is to construct a free-standing ADA bathroom, put in a commercial septic system, pave 
the driveway, erect a fence bordering the South end of the property and put in landscaping.   
 
A written conversation with the NDEP regarding a commercial septic system being put in at this 
property has already taken place. 



ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 11410 Fir Drive Project Schedule 76 days? Tue 8/1/23 Tue 11/14/23

2 Permit Submittal 28 days Tue 8/1/23 Thu 9/7/23

3 Acquire Permit 1 day? Fri 9/8/23 Fri 9/8/23

4 Setup Temp Facilites 2 days Mon 9/11/23 Tue 9/12/23

5 Install Temp BMP's 2 days Wed 9/13/23 Thu 9/14/23

6 Survey / Prop / Builidng Pad / Utilities 1 day? Fri 9/15/23 Fri 9/15/23

7 Install Trac-Out 1 day Mon 9/18/23 Mon 9/18/23

8 Remove Trees & Fence 1 day Tue 9/19/23 Tue 9/19/23

9 Prep Building Pad 2 days Wed 9/20/23 Thu 9/21/23

10 Excavate Footings, Piers, Underslab Utilities 1 day Fri 9/22/23 Fri 9/22/23

11 Form Restroom Foundation 1 day Mon 9/25/23 Mon 9/25/23

12 Install Under-slab utilites 1 day Tue 9/26/23 Tue 9/26/23

13 Slab Inspection 1 day Wed 9/27/23 Wed 9/27/23

14 Pour Slab 1 day Thu 9/28/23 Thu 9/28/23

15 Install Underground Utilities 3 days Fri 9/29/23 Tue 10/3/23

16 Prep for Flatwork & Asphalt Driveways 3 days Wed 10/4/23 Fri 10/6/23

17 Pour Concrete Flatwork 1 day? Mon 10/9/23 Mon 10/9/23

18 Pave Asphalt Driveways 2 days Tue 10/10/23 Wed 10/11/23

19 Paint Parking & Install Signs 1 day? Thu 10/12/23 Thu 10/12/23

20 Frame & Side Restrooms 5 days Tue 10/10/23 Mon 10/16/23

21 Install Rough MEP's 3 days Tue 10/17/23 Thu 10/19/23

22 Install Windows & Doors 1 day? Fri 10/20/23 Fri 10/20/23

23 Install Roofing 3 days Mon 10/23/23 Wed 10/25/23

24 Install Septic Tank & Field 10 days Mon 10/2/23 Fri 10/13/23

25 Septic Inspection 1 day? Mon 10/16/23 Mon 10/16/23

26 Connect Sewer to Septic 1 day? Tue 10/17/23 Tue 10/17/23

27 Top-Out Inspection 1 day Thu 10/26/23 Thu 10/26/23

28 Insulate Restrooms 1 day? Fri 10/27/23 Fri 10/27/23

29 Insulation Inspection 1 day? Mon 10/30/23 Mon 10/30/23

30 Install Drywall 1 day Tue 10/31/23 Tue 10/31/23

31 Nailing Inspection 1 day? Wed 11/1/23 Wed 11/1/23

32 Tape & Texture 2 days Thu 11/2/23 Fri 11/3/23

33 Paint Restrooms / Int & Ext 2 days Mon 11/6/23 Tue 11/7/23

34 Install Finish MEP's 2 days Wed 11/8/23 Thu 11/9/23

35 Install ADA Fixures 1 day? Fri 11/10/23 Fri 11/10/23

36 Install Mirrors & Accessories 1 day? Mon 11/13/23 Mon 11/13/23

37 Install Fencing 5 days Wed 10/18/23 Tue 10/24/23

38 Install Landscaping 10 days Wed 10/25/23 Tue 11/7/23

39 Final 1 day? Tue 11/14/23 Tue 11/14/23

11410 Fir Drive Project Schedule 76 days?

8/1 Permit Submittal

9/8 Acquire Permit

9/11 Setup Temp Facilites

9/13 Install Temp BMP's

9/15 Survey / Prop / Builidng Pad / Utilities

9/18 Install Trac-Out

9/19 Remove Trees & Fence

9/20 Prep Building Pad

9/22 Excavate Footings, Piers, Underslab Utilities

9/25 Form Restroom Foundation

9/26 Install Under-slab utilites

9/27 Slab Inspection

9/28 Pour Slab

9/29 Install Underground Utilities

10/4 Prep for Flatwork & Asphalt Driveways

10/9 Pour Concrete Flatwork

10/10 Pave Asphalt Driveways 

10/12 Paint Parking & Install Signs

10/10 Frame & Side Restrooms

10/17 Install Rough MEP's

10/20 Install Windows & Doors

10/23 Install Roofing

10/2 Install Septic Tank & Field

10/16 Septic Inspection

10/17 Connect Sewer to Septic

10/26 Top-Out Inspection

10/27 Insulate Restrooms

10/30 Insulation Inspection

10/31 Install Drywall

11/1 Nailing Inspection

11/2 Tape & Texture

11/6 Paint Restrooms / Int & Ext

11/8 Install Finish MEP's

11/10 Install ADA Fixures

11/13 Install Mirrors & Accessories

10/18 Install Fencing

10/25 Install Landscaping

11/14 Final
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